

James Kaste, WSB No. 6-3244  
Deputy Attorney General  
Travis Jordan, WSB No. 7-5721  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Wyoming Attorney General's Office  
109 State Capitol  
Cheyenne, WY 82002  
(307) 777-6946 (phone)  
(307) 777-3542 (fax)  
james.kaste@wyo.gov  
travis.jordan@wyo.gov

*Counsel for Appellant State of Wyoming*

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR  
OFFICE OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS  
BOARD OF LAND APPEALS**

State of Wyoming,

Appellant,

v.

Bureau of Land Management,

Respondent.

IBLA-2022-0218

Appeal of the Decision Record for the  
Marton Ranch LWCF Land  
Acquisition, DOI-BLM-WY-P060-  
2022-0057-EA, Natrona and Carbon  
Counties, Wyoming

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
ATTACHMENT INDEX.....	ix
EXHIBIT INDEX.....	x
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF STANDING .....	2
LEGAL BACKGROUND .....	3
I.    Land and Water Conservation Fund Act .....	3
II.   Federal Land Policy Management Act .....	4
III.  National Environmental Policy Act.....	4
A.    Direct, Indirect, and Cumulative Effects .....	5
B.    Consultation and Public Involvement.....	6
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
I.    Marton Ranch Property.....	6
II.   The Decision .....	9
A.    The EA .....	9
B.    The FONSI and Decision Record .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I.    The Decision violated the LWCF Act .....	11
II.   The Decision violated NEPA.....	15
A.    The Bureau did not consider the impacts of the Marton Ranch acquisition on the recreational setting of the North Platte River SRMA .....	16

1.	The recreational setting of the North Platte River is a substantial environmental question of material significance .....	16
2.	The Bureau did not consider the direct impact of the Marton Ranch acquisition on the recreational setting of the North Platte River.....	17
B.	The Bureau did not consider any indirect impacts.....	18
1.	The Bureau did not take a hard look at the indirect impact of the Marton Ranch acquisition on the North Platte fishery.....	19
2.	The Bureau did not take a hard look at the indirect impact of the Marton Ranch acquisition on AIS.....	21
C.	The Bureau’s cumulative impact analysis was arbitrary and capricious .....	23
D.	The Bureau violated NEPA when it did not involve the State, local governments, and the public in its decision-making process.....	25
1.	The Bureau did not consult interested State or local governments.....	25
2.	The Bureau violated NEPA by not soliciting public comment .....	28
REMEDY .....		30
CONCLUSION.....		30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Baldwin v. Fish & Game Comm’n of Mont.*,  
436 U.S. 371 (1978) ..... 3

*Bear River Dev. Corp.*,  
157 IBLA 37 (2002)..... 13

*Cascadia Wildlands v. BLM*,  
410 F. Supp. 3d 1146 (D. Or. 2019)..... 17, 18

*Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 25, 26, 27

*Colo. Wild Pub. Lands Inc.*,  
189 IBLA 392 (2017)..... 4, 15

*Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakama Nation v. Yakima Cnty.*,  
963 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 12

*Crooks v. Harrelson*,  
282 U.S. 55 (1930) ..... 12

*Decision on Review in Michael Gold*,  
115 IBLA 218 (1991)..... 30

*Devon Energy Prod. Co., L.P. v. Gould*,  
421 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (D. Wyo. 2019)..... 13

*Douglas Cnty. v. Babbitt*,  
48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 3

*Earth Power Res. Inc.*,  
181 IBLA 94 (2011)..... 5, 14, 18

*Enterprise Field Serv., LLC*,  
193 IBLA 313 (2018)..... 13

*Eureka Cnty., Nevada*,  
193 IBLA 193 (2018)..... 26

<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Friends of Nestucca Coast Range Ass’n</i> , 144 IBLA 341 (1998).....	6
<i>Great Basin Res. Watch v. BLM</i> , 844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>High Country Conservation Advocs. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 951 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Idaho ex rel. Kempthorne v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (D. Idaho 2001) .....	28
<i>James Shaw</i> , 130 IBLA 105 (1994).....	19
<i>John J. Trautner</i> , 197 IBLA 250 (2021).....	12
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr.</i> , 153 IBLA 110 (2000).....	28, 29
<i>Lois J. Armstrong</i> , 130 IBLA 228 (1994).....	13, 14
<i>Lynn Canal Conservation, Inc.</i> , 169 IBLA 1 (2006).....	25, 27, 30
<i>Mark Patrick Heath</i> , 181 IBLA 114 (2011).....	11
<i>Middle Rio Grande Conservancy Dist. v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Mont. Wilderness Ass’n v. Fry</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (D. Mont. 2004) .....	25, 30
<i>Nat’l Parks &amp; Conservation Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 998 F.2d 1523 (10th Cir. 1993).....	17, 23, 24
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed.</i> , 129 IBLA 124 (1994).....	2

<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM,</i> 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>O'Brien v. Wyoming,</i> 711 P.2d 1144 (Wyo. 1986) .....	3
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. Rose,</i> 921 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Or. Nat. Res. Council Fund v. Goodman,</i> 505 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Orion Energy LLC,</i> 175 IBLA 81 (2008).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Owyee Cnty., Idaho,</i> 179 IBLA 18 (2010).....	12
<i>Predator Project,</i> 127 IBLA 50 (1993).....	2
<i>Rick Badgley,</i> 186 IBLA 253 (2015).....	13
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,</i> 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	6, 25
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All.,</i> 122 IBLA 334 (1992).....	28
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All.,</i> 161 IBLA 15 (2004).....	5
<i>S. Utah. Wilderness All.,</i> 194 IBLA 333 (2019).....	30
<i>San Juan Citizens All.,</i> 193 IBLA 51 (2018).....	3
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth,</i> 352 F. Supp. 2d 909 (D. Minn. 2005) .....	18
<i>Soda Mountain Wilderness Council v. Norton,</i> 424 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....	22

<i>State of Alaska,</i> 78 IBLA 390 (1984).....	3
<i>The Wilderness Workshop,</i> 175 IBLA 124 (2008).....	25, 28
<i>United States v. Monsanto,</i> 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	12
<i>W. Indus. Materials,</i> 182 IBLA 11 (2012).....	4
<i>W. Watersheds Project,</i> 191 IBLA 351 (2017).....	6
<i>Wild Wilderness v. Allen,</i> 12 F. Supp. 3d 1309 (D. Or. 2014).....	18
<i>WildEarth Guardians,</i> 196 IBLA 1 (2020).....	22
<i>Wildlands Def.,</i> 188 IBLA 68 (2016).....	15, 16
<i>Wroncy v. BLM,</i> 777 F. Supp. 1546 (D. Or. 1991).....	25
<i>Yates Petroleum Corp.,</i> 163 IBLA 300 (2004).....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552 (2006).....	14
43 U.S.C. § 1715.....	4, 16
54 U.S.C. § 200306.....	4, 11, 12, 30
John D. Dingell, Jr. Conservation, Management, and Recreation Act, Pub. L. 116-9, § 3001(d), 133 Stat. 580, 755 (2019) .....	4, 11
Land & Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965, Pub. L. 88-578, § 1(b), 78 Stat. 897 (1964) .....	3

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 36-1-104 ..... 3

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1501.5 ..... 5, 6, 26

40 C.F.R. § 1501.6 ..... 6, 29, 30

40 C.F.R. § 1506.6 ..... 28

40 C.F.R. § 1508.1 ..... 5, 6, 21

43 C.F.R. § 4.24 ..... 14

43 C.F.R. § 4.410 ..... 2

43 C.F.R. § 4.411 ..... 2

43 C.F.R. § 4.412 ..... 1

43 C.F.R. § 46.155 ..... 26

43 C.F.R. § 46.420 ..... 16

43 C.F.R. Part 2100 [Reserved] ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

Bureau of Land Management Acquisition Handbook H-2100-1 (2002) ..... 4

Wyo. Const. art. 18, §§ 1, 3 ..... 3



**ATTACHMENT INDEX**

Affidavit of Jason Crowder, Wyoming Office of State Lands and Investment (Crowder Aff.)..... 1

Affidavit of Alan Osterland, Wyoming Game and Fish Department (Osterland Aff.) ..... 2

Affidavit of Willing “John” Johnson, on behalf of the Carbon County, Wyoming Board of County Commissioners (Carbon, Cnty. Aff.) ..... 3

Affidavit of Paul Bertoglio, on behalf of the Natrona County, Wyoming Board of Commissioners (Natrona Cnty. Aff.)..... 4
